·v,
"
GENERAL PROVISIONS
SUBCHAPTER 17. AUTOMATED TELLER MACHINES
(ATM)
3:1-17.1 Definitions
3:1-17.2 On site location
3:1-17.3 Off site location

thereof or by any organization authorized by the Emer­
gency Home Finance Act of 1970 to purchase such loans
or by any State or Federal governmental or quasi-govern­
mental organizations.
3. If such loan is not purchased within 395 days from
the date the loan instruments are executed, the maximum
rate of interest which may be charged on such loan shall
not be in excess of that authorized by the commissioner
under the provisions of this section and such rate of
interest, if in excess of that rate, shall be reduced to the
rate in effect at the date of the execution of the loan
instruments. No such reduction shall change the maturity
date of the loan without the written consent of the
. borrower nor shall such reduction affect the lien of the
mortgage which secures the loan.
As amended, R.1973 d.191, eff. July 16, 1973.
See: 5 N.J.R. 258(b).
As amended, R.1973 d.366, eff. December 21, 1973.
See: 6 N.J.R. 50(b). .
As amended, R.1974 d.132, eff. May 31, 1974.
See: 6 N.J.R. 255(b).
As amended, R.1974 d.140, eff. June 11, 1974.
See: 6 N.J.R. 255(b).
As amended, R.1974 d.247, eff. September 6, 1974.
See: 6 N.J.R. 387(b).
As amended, R.1975 d.21, eff. January 30, 1975.
See: 7 N.J.R. 94(b).
As amended, R.1976 d.240, eff. July 29, 1976.
See: 8 N.J.R. 412(a).
As amended, R.1976 d.404, eff. December 15, 1976.
See: 9 N.J.R. 4(a).
As amended, R.1978 d.204, eff. June 23, 1978.
See: 10 N.J.R. 315(a).
As amended, R.1979 d.190, eff. May 11, 1979.
See: 11 N.J.R. 270(c).
Supp. 11-18-02
3:1-1.1
As amended, R.1980 d.151, eff. April 10, 1980.
See: 12 N.J.R. 249(b).
As amended on an emergency basis, R.1981 d.429, eff. October 20,
1981, exp. December 21, 1981. See: 13 N.J.R. 753(b). Readopted,
R.1981 d.511, eff. December 22, 1981. See: 13 N.J.R. 753(b), 14
N.J.R. 101(c).
(a): "October 20, 1981" was "April10, 1980"; "Six" percent was "8"
percent; and "or shall be ... rate of interest" added.
(b): "October 20, 1981" was "April 10, 1980"; "17" percent was
"14)2" percen~.
(e): "October 20, 1981" was "April10, 1980".
Amended by R.1988 d.282, effective June 20, 1988.
See: 19 N.J.R. 2089(a), 20 N.J.R. 1343(b).
Change "17'' to "six" percent per annum. Added text to (b) "but
not more ... 1 percent per annum".
Amended by R.2001 d.l12, effective April 2, 2001.

rate does not exceed one percent in 'excess of the discount
rate on 90-day commercial paper in effect at the Federal
Reserve Bank of New York on the date of the loan, at any
time when that discount rate exceeds seven percent. Nothing
in this subsection shall authorize any person to make any
loan which is not authorized by law, nor shall anything in
this subsection apply to loans secured by a first lien on real
estate on which there is erected or to be erected a structure
containing one, two, three, four, five or six dwelling units, a
portion of which structure may also be used for non­
residential purposes. Additionally, nothing in this subsection
(a) shall be applicable to the exceptions contained in
N.J.S.A. 31:1-1(e) and N.J.A.C. 3:1-l.l(c).
R.1979 d.290, eff. July 27, 1979.
See: 11 N.J.R. 429(b).
Readoption: R.1984 d.397, filed August 16, 1984.
See: 16 N.J.R. 1642(a), 16 N.J.R. 2356(a). .
Amended by R.2001 d.l12, effective April2, 2001.
See: 33 N.J.R. 213(a), 33 N.J.R. 1087(a).
Rewrote the section.

"Sufficient compliance" means that the depository has
received a currently applicable Community Reinvestment
Act, 12 U.S.C. §§ 2901 et seq., (CRA) rating of "satisfacto·
ry or better" by the applicable Federal regulatory agency. A
depository which has a currently applicable CRA rating by
the applicable Federal regulatory agency of "needs to im­
prove" shall be considered to be in sufficient compliance if
it has entered into an agreement with the Federal agency
which is intended to improve its CRA rating, and the
Department has verified that the institution has taken rea­
sonable steps to comply with the agreement.
"Well capitalized" means a depository that exceeds the
required minimum level for each relevant capital measure,
as that term is defined in 12 U.S.C. § 1831 or its successor
section.
Amended by R.1991 d.48, effective February 4, 1991.
See: 22 N.J.R. 3425(a), 23 N.J.R. 294(b).
Deleted "executed indicia of title" as an acceptable document.
Repeal and New Rule, R.1992 d.483, effective December 7, 1992.
See: 24 N.J.R. 3034(a), 24 N.J.R. 4341(a).
Section was "Applications; acceptance".
Amended by R.1996 d.483, effective. October 7, 1996.
See: 28 N.J.R. 2661(a), 28 N.J.R. 4417(b).
Amended by R.2001 d.l12, effective April2, 2001.
See: 33 N.J.R. 213(a), 33 N.J.R. 1087(a).
1-5

approved or denied earlier by the Commissioner in writ­
ing, who as part of the application shall consider whether
the interests of the public will be served to advantage by
the establishment of such branch.
Supp. 2-4-02
\
~
GENERAL PROVISIONS
Amended by R.1984 d.301, eff. July 16, 1984.
See: 16 N.J.R. 946(a), 16 N.J.R. 1966(a).
Substantial changes in section.
Repeal and New Rule, R.1992 d.483, effective December 7, 1992.
See: 24 N.J.R. 3034(a), 24 N.J.R. 4341(a).
Section was "Objection and request for oral presentation; time for
filing; content".
Amended by R.1993 d.258, effective June 7, 1993.
See: 25 N.J.R. 1033(a), 25 N.J.R. 2248(a).
Deleted (a)10 and redesignated existing (a)ll to (a)10.
Amended by R.1996 d.483, effective October 7, 1996.
See: 28 N.J.R. 2661(a), 28 N.J.R. 4417(b).